MAINTENANCE MANUAL
 FOR
 800 MHz TRANSMITTER SYNTHESIZER MODULE
19D902780G5
LBI-39026
 TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
DESCRIPTION

and
C717
19A702061P99 Ceramic:  1000 pF  ±5%, 50 VDCW, temp
coef 0 ±30 PPM/°C.
C901
thru
C903
19A702236P28 Ceramic:  12 pF   ±5%, 50 VDCW, temp
coef 0  ±30 PPM.
C904 19A702052P14 Ceramic:  0.01 µF   ±10%, 50 VDCW.
UHF TRANSMITTER SYNTHESIZER MODULE
19D902780G5
ISSUE 1
*COMPONENTS, ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
R218 19B800607P100 Metal film:  10 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R219 19B800607P121 Metal film:  120 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R223 19B800607P510 Metal film:  51 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R224 19B800607P181 Metal film:  180 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R225 19B800607P271 Metal film:  270 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R301
thru
R303
19B800607P100 Metal film:  10 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R304 19B800607P470 Metal film:  47 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R305 19B800607P103 Metal film:  10K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R306 19B800607P222 Metal film:  2.2K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R307 19A702931P230 Metal film:  2000 ohms  ±1%, 200 VDCW, 1/8 w.
R308 19A702931P230 Metal film:  2000 ohms  ±1%, 200 VDCW, 1/8 w.
R313
and
R314
19B800607P100 Metal film:  10 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R401 19B800607P330 Metal film:  33 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R402 19B800607P102 Metal film:  1K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R403 19B800607P104 Metal film:  100K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R404 19B800607P561 Metal film:  560 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R405 19B800607P510 Metal film:  51 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R406 19B800607P151 Metal film:  150 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R407 19B800607P104 Metal film:  100K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R408 19B800607P100 Metal film:  10 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w
R409 19B800607P222 Metal film:  2.2K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R410
and
R411
19B800607P472 Metal film:  4.7K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R412 19B800607P473 Metal film:  47K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R415 19B800607P473 Metal film:  47K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R416 19B800607P150 Metal film:  15 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R417 19B800607P331 Metal film:  330 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R418 19B800607P681 Metal film:  680 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R419 19B800607P103 Metal film:  10K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R420 19B800607P154 Metal film:  150K ohms   ±5%, 1/8 w.
R421 19B800607P103 Metal film:  10K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R502 19B800607P103 Metal film:  10K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R503 19B800607P224 Metal film:  220K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R504 19B800607P150 Metal film:  15 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R505 19B800607P104 Metal film:  100K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R506 19B800607P224 Metal film:  220K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R507 19B800607P104 Metal film:  100K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R509 19B800607P473 Metal film:  47K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R510 19B800607P103 Metal film:  10K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R511 19B800607P101 Metal film:  100 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R512 19B800607P473 Metal film:  47K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R513 19B800607P100 Metal film:  10 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R514 19B800607P222 Metal film:  2.2K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R515 19B800607P224 Metal film:  220K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R516
and
R517
19B800607P102 Metal film:  1K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R518 19B800607P472 Metal film:  4.7K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R601 19A702931P176 Metal film:  604 ohms  ±1%, 200 VDCW, 1/8 w.
R602 19B800607P223 Metal film:  22K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R603 19B800607P104 Metal film:  100K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R604 19B800607P470 Metal film:  47 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R605 19B800607P104 Metal film:  100K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION

L301 19A705470P8 Coil, Fixed:  39 nH; sim to Toko 380NB-39nM.
L501 19A705470P8 Coil, Fixed:  39 nH; sim to Toko 380NB-39nM.
- - - - - - - - - - TRANSISTORS - - - - - - - -
Q301 19A149542P2 Silicon, PNP:  sim to Motorola MJD32C.
Q302 19A700076P2 Silicon, NPN:  sim to MMBT3904, low profile.
Q401 19A704708P2 Silicon, NPN:  sim to NEC 2SC3356.
Q501 19A700076P2 Silicon, NPN:  sim to MMBT3904, low profile.
Q701
thru
Q705
19A700076P2 Silicon, NPN:  sim to MMBT3904, low profile.
- - - - - - - - - - RESISTORS - - - - - - - - -
R1
and
R2
19B801251P510 Metal film:  51 ohms  ±5%, 1/10 w.
R201 19B800607P180 Metal film:  18 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R202 19B800607P270 Metal film:  27 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R203 19B800607P100 Metal film:  10 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R204 19B800607P101 Metal film:  100 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R208 19B800607P151 Metal film:  150 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R209 19B801486P101 Metal film:  100 ohms, ±5%, 1/2w.
R213 19B800607P331 Metal film:  330 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R214 19B800607P150 Metal film:  15 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R215 19B800607P331 Metal film:  330 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R216 19B800607P270 Metal film:  27 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R217 19B800607P101 Metal film:  100 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
LBI-39026
4
PARTS LIST
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
R606 19B800607P333 Metal film:  33K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R607 19B800607P100 Metal film:  10 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R608 19B800607P104 Metal film:  100K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R609 19B800607P472 Metal film:  4.7K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R610 19B800607P105 Metal film:  1M ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R611 19B800607P105 Metal film:  1M ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R612 19B800607P184 Metal film:  180K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R701
thru
R706
19B800607P102 Metal film:  1K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R707
thru
R709
19B800607P473 Metal film:  47K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R710
thru
R712
19B800607P103 Metal film:  10K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R713 19B800607P102 Metal film:  1K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R714 19B800607P103 Metal film:  10K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R715 19B800607P473 Metal film:  47K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R716 19B800607P103 Metal film:  10K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R722 19B800607P473 Metal film:  47K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R723 19B800607P391 Metal film:  390 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R724 19B800607P102 Metal film:  1K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R725
thru
R727
19B800607P273 Metal film:  27K ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R901 19B800607P121 Metal film:  120 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R902 19B800607P331 Metal film:  330 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R903 19B800607P150 Metal film:  15 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.
R904 19B800607P331 Metal film:  330 ohms  ±5%, 1/8 w.

4066BM.
U601 19A116297P7 Linear:  Dual Op Amp; sim to MC4558CD.
U701 19A703483P302 Digital:  Quad 2-Input NAND Gate; sim to
74HC00.
U702 19A703471P320 Digital:  3-Line To 8-Line Decoder; sim to
74HC138.
U705 19A703483P302 Digital:  Quad 2-Input NAND Gate; sim to
74HC00.
U901 19A705927P1 Silicon, bipolar:  sim to Avantek MSA-0611.
U902 RYT102217 Silicon, bipolar. Prescaler, divide by 2.
U903 19A705927P1 Silicon, bipolar:  sim to Avantek MSA-0611.
- - - - - - - - VOLTAGE REGULATORS  - - - - - -
VR601
and
VR602
19B235029P7 Variable Resistor: 5K, 0.5 W.
LBI-39026
5
IC DATA
U502